

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BARBARA J. LEE *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 21-cv-00400 (APM)

Consolidated Cases:

21-cv-00586 (APM)

21-cv-00858 (APM)

21-cv-02265 (APM)

22-cv-00010 (APM)

22-cv-00011 (APM)

22-cv-00034 (APM)

23-cv-00038 (APM)

**PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO RECONSIDER
DENIAL OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS ON FIRST AMENDMENT GROUNDS**

Jonathan M. Shaw
D.C. Bar No. 446249
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 402
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: (703) 574-1206
Facsimile: (415) 520-6593
jshaw@dhillonlaw.com

Jesse R. Binnall VA022
BINNALL LAW GROUP, PLLC
717 King Street, Suite 200
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: (703) 888-1943
Facsimile: (703) 888-1930
jesse@binnall.com

Scott Gessler
GESSLER BLUE LAW
7350 E. Progress Place, Suite 100
Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111
Telephone: (720) 839-6637
sgessler@gesslerblue.com

Attorneys for Defendant President Donald J. Trump

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	5
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	7
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Reconsideration is Appropriate Under FRCP 54(b).....	11
II. The Court Should Reconsider its Incitement Order in Light of <i>Counterman</i> 13	
a. Legal standards for incitement after <i>Counterman</i>	16
b. This Court failed to properly evaluate the words used to establish that the first <i>Brandenburg</i> element is met.....	21
c. This Court impermissibly leaned on the “broader context” in evaluating the <i>Brandenburg</i> factors.....	27
d. This Court’s Order, if not revised, will open floodgates for incitement decisions against regular citizens.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Freedom Defense Initiative v. Metropolitan Transp. Authority,
 70 F. Supp. 3d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 20

Bible Believers v. Wayne County,
 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) (en banc) 13, 14, 24, 26

Blassingame v. Trump,
 87 F.4th 1, 27 (D.C.C. 2023) passim

Brandenburg v. Ohio,
 395 U.S. 444, 447 (1969) passim

Capitol Sprinkler Inspection, Inc. v. Guest Servs., Inc.,
 630 F.3d 217, 227 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 10

Cobell v. Jewell,
 355 F. Supp. 2d 531, 540 (D.C.C. 2005)..... 11

Cobell v. Jewell,
 802 F.3d 12, 25 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 10

Cobell v. Norton,
 224 F.R.D. 266, 272 (D.D.C. 2004) 11

* *Counterman v. Colorado*,
 600 U.S. 66 (2023) passim

Cox v. Louisiana,
 379 U.S. 536, 578 (1965) (Black, J, concurring) 14

Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 449, 468-69 (2007) 5, 25

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
 418 U.S. 323, 340 (1974) 15

Greene v. Union Mut. Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
 746 F.2d 19, 22-23 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 10

Hess v. Indiana,
 414 U.S. 105, 107-109 (1973) passim

Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.,
 317 F. Supp. 3d 1, 4 (D.C.C. 2018)..... 7

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
 458 U.S. 886, 927-929 (1982) passim

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254, 280 (1964) 17, 20

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
 547 U.S. 731, 742-43 (1982) 7

Nwanguma v. Trump,
 903 F.3d 604, 609 (6th Cir. 2018) passim

Singh v. George Wash. Univ.,
 383 F. Supp. 2d 99, 101 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 11

Snyder v. Phelps,

562 U.S. 443, 453-54 (2011) 14, 24

Speiser v. Randall,

357 U.S. 513, 526 (1958) 15

Thompson v. Trump,

590 F. Supp. 3d 46, 115 (D.D.C. 2022)..... passim

Voisine v. United States,

579 U.S. 686, 691 (2016) 21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 5, 6, 7, 10, 11

Other Authorities

Adam Liptak, *Chief Justice Samples Eminem in Online Threats Case*, THE NEW

YORK TIMES (December 2, 2024) 28

Mem. Op. And Order, *Garza v. Trump*, Case No. 1:23-cv-00038-APM (D.D.C.

January 2, 2024), ECF No. 55..... 6

Tr. of Argument, *Blassingame v. Trump*, No. 22-5069 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 7, 2022)

..... 8, 11, 22, 27

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) 9
